## **RESOLUTION NO. 07-2021-1714**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP'S SALE OF EQUIPMENT IDENTIFIED HEREIN TO DUNNSTABLE TOWNSHIP, CLINTON COUNTY, PA

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby resolved by the same, and it is hereby ordained by the authority of the same as follows:

WHEREAS, the Township of Salisbury, a first-class Township located in Lehigh County, Pennsylvania (hereinafter the "Township"), is authorized to sell personal property by public bid or auction where the value of such personal property is estimated by the Township to be worth in excess of \$1,000.00 and on May 13, 2021 the Township passed resolution #05-2021-1710 to sell same in this manner; and

WHEREAS, the Township possesses equipment which it cannot use, valued in excess of \$1,000.00, which property (identified hereinafter by Type of Property, Make/Model, year of construction, and hours or miles used) it desires to sell (or trade as permitted by Costars):

## PROPERTY TO BE SOLD/TRADED

<u>Year Make/Model</u> 1971 John Deere Grader <u>Mileage</u> n/a

and

WHEREAS, said equipment was placed up for auction and no bids were submitted. The Township now desires to sell same and receive value by means of direct sale of the equipment to the Township of Dunnstable, Clinton County, Pennsylvania, and

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to memorialize its actions so as to permit the Township Administration (Township Manager and Director of Finance) to use those methods best suited to the Township's needs for the sale/trade of these items of Township personal property at such time as the circumstances dictate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Salisbury by Resolution confirms its authorization to permit the Township Administration (Township Manager and Director of Finance) to sell the personal property as identified above in part or in whole in such manner and at such time as the Township Administration determines appropriate by means of direct sale of the equipment to the Township of Dunnstable, Clinton County, Pennsylvania for the price of Twelve Thousand (\$12,000) USD.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of Commissioners has adopted and enacted this Resolution this 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2021.

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY (Lehigh County, Pennsylvania)

President, Board of Commissioners

ATTESTED:

Boneskim Township S ecretary